

No. 09-6108 & 09-6123

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN DALE GREEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, No. 5:06-cr-019
The Honorable Thomas B. Russell, *Chief United States District Judge.*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CANDACE G. HILL

United States Attorney

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MARISA J. FORD

*Assistant U.S. Attorney
Western District of Kentucky*

GREG D. ANDRES

Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN D. SKARET

Domestic Security Section

MICHAEL A. ROTKER

Attorney, Appellate Section

United States Department of Justice

Criminal Division

950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Suite 1264

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-3308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	9
1. Green Decides To Kill Iraqi Civilians.	9
2. Green Commits Rape And Multiple Murders.	10
3. Green Admits To His Crimes.	13
4. Green Is Discharged For A Personality Disorder.	14
5. The Army Discovers That Its Soldiers Killed The Al-Janabis.	16
6. The Army Court-Martials Green's Co-Conspirators.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	19
ARGUMENT.	23

Pages

- I. GREEN WAS SUBJECT TO PROSECUTION UNDER THE MEJA BECAUSE HE CEASED TO BE SUBJECT TO A MILITARY PROSECUTION ONCE HE WAS DISCHARGED. 23
 - A. Background. 23
 - B. Standard of Review. 24
 - C. Analysis. 24
 - 1. As A Result Of His Discharge, Green “Cease[d]” To Be Subject To Military Jurisdiction And Prosecution. 26
 - 2. Green’s Attacks On The Validity Of His Discharge Are Misguided And Meritless.. . . . 30
 - a. Green’s Discharge Was Valid. 30
 - b. Green’s Regulatory Claims Are Misguided. . . . 33
- II. THE MEJA FULLY RESPECTS THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUCTURAL SAFEGUARDS REGARDING THE SEPARATION OF LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE POWERS. 38
 - A. Background. 38
 - B. Standard of Review. 38
 - C. Analysis. 39

Pages

1.	The MEJA Fully Respects The Separation Of Powers.	39
2.	The MEJA Does Not Implicate, Much Less Offend, The Non-Delegation Doctrine.	51
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S EXERCISE OF ITS PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION TO CHARGE GREEN UNDER THE MEJA DID NOT VIOLATE GREEN’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	56
A.	Background.	56
B.	Standard of Review.	57
C.	Analysis.	57
1.	Green’s Class-Of-One Equal Protection Challenge To The Government’s Charging Decision Fails As A Matter Of Law.	58
a.	Green’s Claim Is Inherently Speculative.	58
b.	Green Has Not Made Out A Prima Facie Case Of Class-Of-One Discrimination.	60
2.	Green’s Due Process Challenges To The Government’s Charging Decision Are Misguided.	64
	CONCLUSION.	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).	54
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).	26
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007).	61
<i>Banks v. City of Whitehall</i> , 344 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2003).	65
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).	8
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).	60
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).	46
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).	62
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).	42, 60
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).	41

Pages

Connor v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n,
721 F.2d 1054 (6th Cir. 1983). 38

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998). 65

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture,
— U.S. —, 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008). 61

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993). 62

Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo,
336 U.S. 281 (1949). 27

Hartmann v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006). 68

Humenny v. Genex Corp.,
390 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004). 62

In re Grimley,
137 U.S. 147 (1890). 28, 37

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005). 59

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928). 52

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996). 43, 53

Pages

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961). 60

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989). 52, 53

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926). 42

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982). 42

Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.,
40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994). 62

Rabbers v. Commissioner, SSA,
582 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2009). 38

Ray v. United States,
481 U.S. 736 (1987) (per curiam). 8

Ross v. Moffitt,
417 U.S. 600 (1974). 60

Rutledge v. United States,
517 U.S. 292 (1996). 8

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981) (per curiam). 34

Seepe v. Department of the Navy,
518 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1975). 34

Pages

Springer v. Phillipine Islands,
 277 U.S. 189 (1928). 41

Terrell v. United States,
 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009). 26, 59

Touby v. United States,
 500 U.S. 160 (1991). 52, 53, 54

Tri-Health, Inc. v. Board of Commr’s,
 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005). 63

United States v. Allen,
 954 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1992). 57

United States v. Allen,
 160 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 1998). 54

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1997). 40

United States v. Arnt,
 474 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2007). 26

United States v. Batchelder,
 442 U.S. 114 (1979). *passim*

United States v. Caceres,
 440 U.S. 741 (1979). 34

United States v. Clark,
 8 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 50

Pages

United States v. Davis,
 15 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1994). 48

United States v. Dockery,
 965 F.2d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 1992).. 50

United States v. Gagnon,
 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009). 24

United States v. Gatlin,
 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000). 26

United States v. Hawkins,
 274 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2001). 64

United States v. Hudson,
 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812). 39

United States v. King,
 37 M.J. 520 (A. Ct. Mil. Rev. 1993). 31

United States v. Lanier,
 520 U.S. 259 (1997). 39-40, 53

United States v. MacDonald,
 456 U.S. 1 (1982). 25, 29

United States v. Melanson,
 50 M.J. 641 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1999).. 30

United States v. Mills,
 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991),
aff'd in relevant part, 964 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc). 50

Pages

United States v. Moore,
543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008). 59, 64, 67

United States v. Russell,
411 U.S. 423 (1973). 40

United States v. Sawyers,
409 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2005). 39

United States v. Smith,
953 F.2d 1060 (7th Cir. 1992). 64

United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,
350 U.S. 11 (1955). *passim*

United States v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.,
249 U.S. 354 (1919). 36-37

United States v. Weiss,
510 U.S. 163 (1993). 49

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820). 39

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) (*per curiam*). 61

Warren v. City of Athens,
411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005). 63

Pages

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1. 39, 51-52
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3. 40

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act of 2000,
Pub. L. No. 106-523, Nov. 22, 2000, 114 Stat. 2488. 4
5 U.S.C. § 701. 36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).. . . . 36
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(1). 28
10 U.S.C. § 918(1). 58
10 U.S.C. § 1168(a). 30
10 U.S.C. § 1169(1). 14, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2. 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).. . . . 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(j).. . . . 6, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1111(a). 6, 8, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1117. 6, 28

Pages

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1). 6

18 U.S.C. § 2241(a). 6, 28

18 U.S.C. § 2241(c). 6

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 2

18 U.S.C. § 3238. 6

18 U.S.C. § 3261(a)(2). 4, 27, 40

18 U.S.C. § 3261(d)(1). 4, 20, 23, 27

18 U.S.C. § 3261(d)(2). 46, 66

18 U.S.C. § 3591. 6

18 U.S.C. § 3592. 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i). 2

Rules for Courts-Martial 1003(b)(7). 58

Army Regulation 635-200 ¶ 5-13. 14, 31

Pages

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. 106-778, part 1, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 11
(July 20, 2000). 4, 29

Coalition Provisional Authority Order No. 17 § 2(3)
(June 17, 2004). 44

Press Release, Department of Justice and Department of Defense,
*Departments of Justice and Defense Announce Forum
Decisions for Ten Guantanamo Bay Detainees* (Nov. 13, 2009). . . . 47
